

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

CASE NO. 1:09-MD-02036-JLK

**IN RE: CHECKING ACCOUNT
OVERDRAFT LITIGATION**

MDL No. 2036

**THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO:
FIRST TRANCHE ACTION**

Shane Swift v. BancorpSouth, Inc.,
**N.D. Fla. Case No. 1:10-cv-00090-SPM
S.D. Fla. Case No. 1:10-cv-23872-JLK**

PLAINTIFF'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	1
A. The Proposed Class Definition is Objective	1
1. Determining Class membership does not depend on a threshold liability finding in Plaintiff’s favor.	1
2. Tying the start of the Class Period to applicable statutes of limitation is not vague.	3
B. Common Issues Predominate.....	5
1. The Court need not decide the merits and instead determines whether Plaintiff’s claims rise or fall based on common proof.	5
2. Common issues predominate on the good faith and fair dealing claim.	6
a. Good faith and fair dealing is appropriate for class treatment.	6
b. Good faith and fair dealing is amenable to common proof.	7
c. Variations in customer preferences do not defeat class certification.	10
3. Common issues predominate on the unconscionability claim.	10
4. Common issues predominate on the unjust enrichment claim.	12
5. Plaintiff’s unfair and deceptive trade practices claim does not require individual inquiries that preclude certification.	13
6. BancorpSouth’s affirmative defenses do not defeat predominance.	13
7. Damages will be established by common proof.	18
C. Commonality is satisfied.....	20
D. Plaintiff is an Adequate Representative and Possesses Claims Typical to the Class.....	23
1. Plaintiff is vigorously pursuing full relief for all Class members.	24

2.	The relief Plaintiff seeks will benefit all Class members.	26
3.	Plaintiff is an adequate representative despite affirmative defenses that BancorpSouth intends to assert at trial.....	28
4.	Plaintiff has claims that are typical of the claims of all class Members...	28
E.	BancorpSouth's Remaining Objections are Without Merit.....	30
III.	CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>Abels v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 678 F. Supp. 2d 1273 (S.D. Fla. 2009)	11
<i>Allapattah Servs., Inc. v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 333 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2003), <i>aff'd</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005)	16
<i>Allen v. Holiday Universal</i> , 249 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2008).....	16
<i>Arceneaux v. Amstar Corp.</i> , 66 So. 3d 438 (La. 2011)	15
<i>Arkansas Research Medical Testing, LLC v. Osborne</i> , 2011 Ark. 158, 2011 WL 1423993 (Ark. Apr. 14, 2011).....	24
<i>Armstrong v. Chicago Park Dist.</i> , 117 F.R.D. 623 (N.D. Ill. 1987).....	2
<i>Armstrong v. Mississippi Farm Bureau Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 66 So. 3d 188 (Miss. Ct. App. 2011), <i>reh'g denied</i> (May 3, 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , 65 So. 3d 310 (Miss. 2011).....	15
<i>Arnold v. All Am. Assur. Co.</i> , 499 S.W.2d 861 (Ark. 1973).....	15
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	14
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011).....	11
<i>Avritt v. Reliastar Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2009 WL 488808, <i>aff'd</i> 615 F.3d 1023 (8th Cir. 2010).....	4, 8, 9, 17
<i>Barnes & Noble, Inc. v. LSI Corp.</i> , 2012 WL 359713 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 2, 2012)	30
<i>Basco v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 216 F. Supp. 2d 592 (E.D. La. 2002).....	32
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	14

Bishop v. Bishop,
250 S.W.3d 570 (Ark. Ct. App. 2007)15

Board of Trustees of the AFTRA Ret. Fund v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.,
269 F.R.D. 340 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)17

Boca Raton Cmty. Hosp., Inc. v. Tenet Healthcare Corp.,
238 F.R.D. 679 (S.D. Fla. 2006).....28

Bostick v. St. Jude Med., Inc.,
2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29997 (W.D. Tenn. Aug. 17, 2004).....2

Brown v. SCI Funeral Servs. of Fla., Inc.,
212 F.R.D. 602 (S.D. Fla. 2003).....4, 29

Camafel Bldg. Inspections, Inc. v. Bellsouth Advert'g & Publ'g Corp.,
2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18192 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 7, 2008), *aff'd*, 2008 U.S. App. LEXIS
23618 (11th Cir. Oct. 28, 2008).....17

Carbajal v. Capital One F.S.B.,
219 F.R.D. 437 (N.D. Ill. 2004).....16

Castano v. American Tobacco Co.,
84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996)13

Castillo v. Roche Labs., Inc.,
2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 87681 (S.D. Fla. July 30, 2010).....14

Cimino v. Raymark Indus., Inc.,
151 F.3d 297 (5th Cir. 1998)32

CIT Commc'n Fin. Corp. v. McFadden, Lyon & Rouse, L.L.C.,
37 So. 3d 114 (Ala. 2009).....15

City of Ft. Smith v. McCutchen,
279 S.W.3d 78 (Ark. 2008).....15

Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n v. Schor,
478 U.S. 833 (1986).....32

Compass Bank v. Snow,
823 So. 2d 667 (Ala. 2001).....6

Cooper v. Fed. Reserve Bank of Richmond,
467 U.S. 867 (1984).....26

Cooper v. Southern Co.,
390 F.3d 695 (11th Cir. 2004)24

Corley v. Entergy Corp.,
220 F.R.D. 478 (E.D. Tex. 2004), *aff'd*, 152 Fed. App'x 350 (5th Cir. 2005).....17

County of Monroe v. Priceline.com, Inc.,
265 F.R.D. 659 (S.D. Fla. 2010).....12

Davis v. Cash For Payday, Inc.,
193 F.R.D. 518 (N.D. Ill. 2000).....10

Deutsche Credit Corp. v. Peninger,
603 So. 2d 57 (Fla. 5th DCA 1992).....15

Dunn v. Midwest Buslines, Inc.,
94 F.R.D. 170 (E.D. Ark. 1982).....2

Eggleston v. Chicago Journeymen Plumbers' Local Union No. 130,
657 F.2d 890 (7th Cir. 1981)23

Endres v. Wells Fargo Bank,
2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12159 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 6, 2008)17

Englade v. HarperCollins Publishers,
289 AD.2d 159 (NY App. Div. 1st Dep't 2001).....8

Farrow v. St. Francis Med. Ctr.,
Case No. ED 96532, 2012 WL 451882 (Mo. Ct. App. Feb. 14, 2012)15

Feinstein v. Firestone Tire & Rubber Co.,
535 F. Supp. 595 (S.D.N.Y. 1982).....25

Fogie v. Rent-A-Center, Inc.,
867 F.Supp. 1398 (D.Minn.1993).....11

Forman v. Data Transfer,
164 F.R.D. 400 (E.D. Pa. 1995).....2

Fortner v. Thomas,
983 F.2d 1024 (11th Cir.1993)26

Foster v. St. Jude Med., Inc.,
229 F.R.D. 599 (D. Minn. 2005).....25

Glassford v. Brickkicker,
35 A.3d 1044 (Vt. 2011).....11

Grayson & Grayson, P.A. v. Couch,
2012 Ark. App. 200, --- S.W. 3d ---, 2012 WL 11281 (Ark. Ct. App. Jan. 4, 2012)14

Grey v. Hearst Communications, Inc.,
 No. 10-1302, 2011 U.S. App. LEXIS 17890 (4th Cir. Aug. 25, 2011)8

Gutierrez v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 70124 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 11, 2008)21

Gutierrez v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
 730 F. Supp. 2d 1080 (N.D. Cal. 2010)3, 9, 10, 14, 21, 26, 32

Hagen v. City of Winnemucca,
 108 F.R.D. 61 (D. Nev. 1985).....2

Hicks v. Levett,
 140 So. 276 (La. Ct. App. 1932).....15

Hiser v. Franklin,
 94 F.3d 1287 (9th Cir.1996)26

Horne v. TGM Associates, L.P.,
 56 So. 3d 615 (Ala. 2010).....15

Iberia Credit Union v. Cingular Wireless,
 Civ. Act. No. 6:01–2148, 2011 WL 5553829 (W.D. La. Nov. 9, 2011)23

In re Avon Securities,
 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18642, *35 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 19, 1998).....8

In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litig.,
 200 F.R.D. 326 (E.D. Mich. 2001)5, 16

In re Chase Bank USA, N.A. “Check Loan” Contract Litig.,
 274 F.R.D. 286 (N.D. Cal. 2011).....8

In re Checking Account Overdraft Litig.,
 694 F. Supp. 2d 1302 (S.D. Fla. 2010) (King, J.).....11, 25

In re Checking Account Overdraft Litig. (“Larsen v. Union Bank”),
 275 F.R.D. 666 (S.D. Fla. 2011)..... passim

In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.,
 264 F.R.D. 100 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)16

In re Ernie Haire Ford, Inc.,
 403 B.R. 750 (M.D. Fla. 2009).....8

In re MTBE Prods. Liab. Litig.,
 209 F.R.D. 323 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)25

In re Terazosin Hydrochloride Antitrust Litig.,
220 F.R.D. 672 (S.D. Fla. 2004).....13, 19

In re Telectronics Pacing Sys., Inc.,
172 F.R.D. 271 (S.D. Ohio 1997).....31

In re United Cos. Fin. Corp.,
276 B.R. 368 (D. Del. 2002).....10, 11

In re Universal Serv. Fund Tel. Billing Practices Litig.,
219 F.R.D. 661 (D. Kan. 2004).....24, 25

James D. Hinson Elec. Contr. Co. v. Bellsouth Telecomms., Inc.,
275 F.R.D. 638 (M.D. Fla. 2011).....12, 28

Johnson v. Geico Gen. Ins. Co.,
673 F. Supp. 2d 255 (D. Del. 2009).....8

Jones v. Bourassa,
2011 Ark. App. 369, --- S.W.3d ---, 2011 WL 1885840 (Ark. Ct. App. May 18, 2011).....14

Kelecseny v. Chevron, U.S.A., Inc.,
262 F.R.D. 660 (S.D. Fla. 2009).....24

Kelly v. Skytel Commc’ns, Inc.,
32 F.App’x 283 (9th Cir. 2002)9

Kinkel v. Cingular Wireless L.L.C.,
857 N.E.2d 250 (Ill. 2006).....11

Klay v. Humana, Inc.,
382 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2004)5, 6, 7, 12, 30, 31

Kleiner v. First Nat’l Bank of Atlanta,
97 F.R.D. 683 (N.D. Ga. 1983).....8

Kline v. Security Guards, Inc.,
196 F.R.D. 261 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....2

Kornberg v. Carnival Cruise Lines, Inc.,
741 F.2d 1332 (11th Cir. 1984)28, 29

Kpadeh v. Emmanuel,
261 F.R.D. 687 (S.D. Fla. 2009).....19, 32

Krueger v. Wyeth, Inc.,
2008 WL 481956 (S.D. Cal. Feb. 19, 2008).....25

La Grasta v. First Union Sec., Inc.,
2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20207 (M.D. Fla. 2005)17

Luedke v. Pan Am Corp.,
155 B.R. 327 (S.D.N.Y. 1993).....2

Mallory v. Mortgage America, Inc.,
67 F.Supp.2d 601 (S.D.W.Va 1999).....11

Marcus v. B.M.W. North America, LLC,
No. 08-5859, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 122908, *41-42 (D. N.J. Nov. 19, 2010).....8

McDaniel Bros. Const. Co. v. Burk-Hallman Co.,
175 So. 2d 603 (Miss. 1965).....15

Miller v. Optimum Choice, Inc.,
No. DKC 2003-3653, 2006 WL 2130640, *7 (D. Md. July 28, 2006).....15

Murphy v. Jackson Nat. Life Ins. Co.,
83 S.W.3d 663 (Mo. Ct. App. 2002).....15

New England Carpenters Health Benefits Fund v. First Databank, Inc.,
244 F.R.D. 79 (D. Mass. 2007).....16

Pitman v. City of Columbia,
309 S.W.3d 395 (Mo. Ct. App. 2010).....15

Post v. Killington, Ltd.,
2008 WL 4615914 (D. Vt. Oct. 14, 2008)8

Pratt v. Smart Corp.,
968 S.W.2d 868 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1997).....15

Pro Plus, Inc. v. Crosstex Energy Services, L.P.,
01-11-00025-CV, 2012 WL 404500 (Tex. App. Feb. 9, 2012).....15

Robinson v. Tex. Auto. Dealers Ass’n,
387 F. 3d 416 (5th Cir. 2004)30

Rose v. SLM Fin. Corp.,
254 F.R.D. 269 (W.D.N.C. 2008).....9

Ross v. Bank South, N.A.,
837 F.2d 980 (11th Cir. 1988), *vacated on other grounds*, 848 F.2d 1132 (11th Cir.
1988), *on rehearing*, 885 F.2d 723 (11th Cir. 1989) (en banc),28

R.T. Polk Cotton Co. v. Bethel,
96 So. 305 (Miss. 1923).....15

Ruiz v. Brink's Home Sec., Inc.,
777 So. 2d 1062 (Fla. 2nd DCA 2001)15

Sacred Heart Health Sys., Inc. v. Humana Military Healthcare Servs., Inc.,
601 F.3d 1159 (11th Cir. 2010) 7, 16, 17, 18

Sadler v. Midland Credit Mgmt.,
2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26771 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 31, 2009).....1

Sanneman v. Chrysler Corp.,
191 F.R.D. 441 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....2

Schleicher v. Wendt,
618 F.3d 679 (7th Cir. 2010)5

Sebo v. Rubenstein,
188 F.R.D. 310 (N.D. Ill. 1999).....17

Shelley v. AmSouth Bank,
2000 WL 1121778 (S.D. Ala. July 24, 2000).....6, 19

Sher v. Raytheon Co.,
419 Fed.Appx. 887 (11th Cir. 2011).....19, 20

Smith v. First Union Nat'l Bank,
958 S.W.2d 113 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1997).....24

State of Arkansas ex rel. Bryant v. R&A Investment Co., Inc.,
336 Ark. 289, 985 S.W.2d 299 (1999).....11, 13

Stratton v. American Med. Sec., Inc.,
266 F.R.D. 340 (D. Ariz. 2009)9

Tarpley v. Hornyak,
174 S.W.3d 736 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2004)15

Thompson v. Amer. Tobacco Co.,
189 F.R.D. 544 (D. Minn. 1999)25

Thomson Oil Royalty, LLC v. Graham,
351 S.W.3d 162 (Tex. App. 2011).....15

Tomlison v. Kroger Co.,
2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23805 (S.D. Ohio March 30, 2007)17

Tyler v. Tyler,
S.W.2d 740 (Tex. App. 1987).....15

Valley Drug Co. v. Geneva Pharms., Inc.,
350 F.3d 1181 (11th Cir. 2003)23, 26, 27

Valley Fid. Bank & Trust Co. v. Cain P'ship, Ltd.,
738 S.W.2d 638 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1987).....15

Vega v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.,
564 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 2009)4, 12

Wal-Mart v. Dukes,
___ U.S. ___, 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....13, 20, 21, 22, 23, 32

Waste Mgmt. Holdings v. Mowbray,
208 F.3d 288 (1st Cir. 2000).....5

Watson v. Auto-Owners Ins. Co.,
599 So. 2d 1133 (Ala. 1992).....15

Western States Wholesale, Inc. v. Synthetic Indus., Inc.,
206 F.R.D. 271 (C.D. Cal. 2002).....25

Zeller v. Webre,
17 So. 3d 55 (La. Ct. App. 2009).....15

STATUTES

Ark. Code Ann. §44-88-107(a)(10)13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 231, 5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2).....20, 22, 23

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(3)28

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....6, 32

Fed. R. Evid. 40219

Fed. R. Evid. 702(b).....19

MANUAL FOR COMPLEX LITIG. (FOURTH) § 21.222 (2004).....1, 4

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONTRACTS § 2118
